A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets,
and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that
have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the arrangement. FRS 11 removes the option to account
for jointly controlled entities (JCE) using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCE that meet the definition of a joint venture
must be accounted for using the equity method.

Boustead Ikano Sdn Bhd was previously treated as an Associate of the Group and accounted for using the equity accounting
method. The Directors have assessed and noted that this is a joint venture under FRS 11. Other than reclassification, the
change has no impact on the amounts reported in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Page 2

2. Accounting Policies (Cont'd.)

(i) Adoption of FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations (Cont'd.)

(a) Effects on statement of financial position

RM million

As
Previously

Reported

Effects of
FRS 10 &

FRS 11 As Restated

As
Previously

Reported

Effects of
FRS 10 &

FRS 11
As

Restated

Non-controlling interests   725.6   (59.7)   665.9   751.9   (40.9)   711.0

Total equity   5,381.6   (59.7)   5,321.9   5,203.3   (40.9)   5,162.4

Property plant and equipment   3,745.2   (38.4)   3,706.8   3,445.0   (20.9)   3,424.1

Investment in associates and joint venture   1,386.5   75.3   1,461.8   1,274.7   53.0   1,327.7

Intangible assets   1,307.4   (2.5)   1,304.9   1,257.4   (2.5)   1,254.9

Inventories   780.0   (17.5)   762.5   680.3   (35.0)   645.3

Due from customers on contract   900.8   383.3   1,284.1   731.3   (0.4)   730.9

Receivables   1,809.8   (257.5)   1,552.3   1,507.1   21.8   1,528.9

Cash and bank balances   749.2   (374.1)   375.1   1,140.7   (220.9)   919.8

Short term borrowings   3,927.4   -   3,927.4   3,936.2   (6.8)   3,929.4

Payables   1,737.4   (131.8)   1,605.6   2,177.5   (156.1)   2,021.4

Due to customers on contract   46.6   (39.0)   7.6   59.7   (0.2)   59.5

Non-current liabilities   2,768.2   (0.9)   2,767.3   1,282.0   (0.9)   1,281.1

(b) Effects on income statement for FPE 30 September 2012

RM million

As
Previously

Reported
Effects of

FRS 10 As Restated

As
Previously

Reported
Effects of

FRS 10
As

Restated

Revenue   2,580.6   (68.5)   2,512.1   7,532.1   (165.1)   7,367.0

Share of results of Associates &   36.8   5.1   41.9   103.0   5.8   108.8

joint ventures

Profit before taxation   141.3   (8.6)   132.7   445.8   (10.8)   435.0

Taxation   (34.3)   3.5   (30.8)   (93.4)   5.0   (88.4)

Non-controlling interests   (29.1)   5.1   (24.0)   (86.2)   5.8   (80.4)

(c) Effects on statement of cash flows

RM million

As
Previously

Reported
Effects of

FRS 10 As Restated

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from:

 - Operating activities   (476.5)   (21.0)   (497.5)

 - Investing activities   (62.7)   (0.1)   (62.8)

 - Financing activities   632.9   5.6   638.5

Cash and cash equivalents:

 - At beginning of period   589.9   (219.6)   370.3

 - At end of period   683.6   (235.1)   448.5

 The effects of the above changes which were applied retrospectively, are as follows:

As at 31 December 2012 As at 1 January 2012

Current Period

FPE 30 September 2012

Cumulative Period

Page 3

2. Accounting Policies (Cont'd.)

(ii) Standards Issued but not yet Effective

• FRS 9 Financial instruments (issued by IASB in October 2011) 1 January 2015

• FRS 10 Consolidated financial statements investment entities 1 January 2014

• FRS 12 Disclosures on interests in other entities investing entities 1 January 2014

• FRS 127 Separate financial statements investing entities 1 January 2014